
FILED 6/12/2024 
DOCUMENT NO. 06031-2024 
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK 

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Petition for Rate Increase by Duke ) 
Energy Florida, LLC. ) Docket No. 20240025-EI 

Filed: June 11 , 2024 

UNOPPOSED MOTION TO ACCEPT TESTIMONY OF DAVID FIALKOV 

Americans for Affordable Clean Energy, Inc. ("AACE"), Circle K Stores, Inc. ("Circle 

K"), RaceTrac Inc. ("RaceTrac"), and Wawa, Inc. ("Wawa") (hereinafter, collectively, "Fuel 

Retailers"), pursuant Rule 28-106.204, Florida Administrative Code, respectfully request the 

Florida Public Service Commission ("PSC") accept the testimony of David Fialkov filed on June 

11 , 2024. In support the Fuel Retailers state as follows: 

1. Pursuant to the Order Establishing Procedure, Intervenors' Testimony and Exhibits 

were due to be filed with the Office of Commission Clerk by 5:00 pm on June 11, 2024. 

2. While the Order Establishing Procedure, Section IV, Prefiled Testimony and 

Exhibits, notes that " [ f]ailure of a party to timely prefile exhibits and testimony from any witness 

in accordance with the foregoing requirements may bar admission of such exhibits and testimony" 

(emphasis supplied), such language is permissive and recognizes the authority of the Commission 

to accept the Fuel Retailers' prefiled testimony after the 5:00 pm deadline on June 11, 2024. 

3. On June 11 , 2024, the Fuel Retailers filed the direct testimony of David Fialkov at 

approximately 7:02 p.m. due to unforeseen circumstances. 

4. Understandably, the PSC can impose and enforce deadlines to ensure the expedient 

resolution of cases before them. Noncompliance with the PSC's schedule may stymy this effort 

and could be unfair to the parties. That is simply not the case here. 

5. While Mr. Fialkov' s testimony was filed after the 5:00 p.m. deadline, there is 

nothing new in his testimony that the parties are not already aware of or that has not been identified 
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in the Fuel Retailers’ petition to intervene. As such, none of the parties are prejudiced by accepting 

his testimony. Moreover, Florida public policy favors “deciding a case on its merits rather than on 

a technicality.” J.J.K. Int'l, Inc. v. Shivbaran, 985 So. 2d 66, 69 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008). 

6. The current situation is akin to the Fourth District Court of Appeal’s practice of 

treating non-jurisdictional filings that were filed by 9:00 am as having been filed the previous day. 

See Capone v. Florida Bd. of Regents, 774 So. 2d 825 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000). The late filing of Mr. 

Fialkov’s testimony is a non-jurisdictional filing that Capone recognized court’s were permitted 

to accept after procedural deadlines.  

7. For the aforementioned reasons, the Fuel Retailers represent that there is good cause 

to accept1  the testimony of David Fialkov.  

8. Counsel for the Fuel Retailers conferred with counsel for all parties of record and 

can represent: Duke Energy Florida, LLC, the Florida Retail Federation, White Springs 

Agricultural Chemicals, Inc., the Southern Alliance for Clean Energy, Nucor Steel Florida, Inc 

and can represent that they do not object to this motion. The Office of Public Counsel, Sierra Club, 

Florida Rising, LULAC and the PSC Staff take no position non this motion. EVgo Services, LLC 

supports the motion.  

WHEREFORE, Americans for Affordable Clean Energy, Circle K Stores, Inc., RaceTrac, 

Inc., and Wawa, Inc. request that the Commission accept the testimony of David Fialkov as being 

filed as a matter of record in this proceeding.   

1 To be clear, the Fuel Retailers only request via the instant motion is the acceptance of Mr. Fialkov’s testimony as 
being filed as a matter of record in this proceeding. In no way does the instant motion speak to the substance of the 
testimony. 
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Respectfully submitted this 12th day of June, 2024. 

   /s/ Frederick L. Aschauer, Jr.  
FREDERICK L. ASCHAUER, JR., ESQ.  
Florida Bar No. 657328 
ALLAN J. CHARLES, ESQ. 
Florida Bar No. 122166 
LORI KILLINGER, ESQ 
Florida Bar No. 780073 
LEWIS, LONGMAN & WALKER, P.A. 
106 East College Avenue, Suite 1500 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
Telephone: (850) 222-5702 
Email: faschauer@llw-law.com

jmelchior@llw-law.com
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a true copy of the foregoing Petition to Intervene has been furnished 

by electronic mail this 12th day of June 2024 to the following:  

Jennifer Crawford, Major Thompson and 
Shaw Stiller 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee FL. 32399 
JCrawford@psc.state.fl.us
major.thompson@psc.state.fl.us
SStiller@psc.stae.fl.us

Office of Public Counsel 
Walt Trierweiler, Charles J. Rehwinkel, Mary 
A. Wessling, and Austin A. Watrous 
c/o The Florida Legislature 
111 W. Madison Street, Room 812 
Tallahassee FL 32399 
watrous.austin@leg.state.fl.us
rehwinkel.charles@leg.state.fl.us
wessling.mary@leg.state.fl.us
trierweiler.walt@leg.state.fl.us

Florida Industrial Power Users Group 
Jon C. Moyle, Jr. and Karen A. Putnal 
c/o Moyle Law Firm 
118 North Gadsden Street 
Tallahassee FL 32301 
jmoyle@moylelaw.com 
kputnal@moylelaw.com 

Bradley Marshall and Jordan Luebkemann 
Earthjustice 
111 S. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd.
Tallahassee FL 32301 
bmarshall@earthjustice.org
jluebkemann@earthjustice.org

Duke Energy 
Matthew R. Bernier, Robert L. 
Pickels, and Stephanie A. Cuello 
106 E. College Avenue, Suite 800 
Tallahassee FL 32301 
FLRegulatoryLegal@duke-energy.com
matthew.bernier@duke-energy.com
robert.pickels@duke-energy.com
stephanie.cuello@duke-energy.com 

Duke Energy 
Dianne M. Triplett 
299 First Avenue North 
St. Petersburg FL 33701 
Dianne.triplett@duke-energy.com

Tony Mendoza and Patrick Woolsey 
Sierra Club 
2101 Webster Street Suite 1300 
Oakland CA 94612 
tony.mendoza@sierraclub.org
patrick.woolsey@sierraclub.org

Sari Amiel 
Sierra Club 
50 F St. NW, Eighth Floor 
Washington DC 20001 

sari.amiel@sierraclub.org
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James W. Brew, Laura W. Baker and 
Sara Newman 
Stone Mattheis Xenopoulos & Brew, PC 
1025 Thomas Jefferson St., NW 
Eighth Floor, West Tower 
Washington DC 20007  
jbrew@smxblaw.com
lwb@smxblaw.com
sbn@smxblaw.com
White Springs Agricultural Chemicals, Inc.  

Peter Mattheis, Michael Lavanga, and 
Joseph Briscar 
Stone Mattheis Xenopoulos & Brew, PC 
1025 Thomas Jefferson St., NW 
Eighth Floor, West Tower 
Washington DC 20007  
jrb@smxblaw.com
mkl@smxblaw.com
pjm@smxblaw.com 
Nucor Steel Florida, Inc. 

AARP Florida 
Chante' Jones 
cejjones@aarp.org

Verition Fund 
Richie Ciciarelli 
riciarelli@veritionfund.com

Keyes Law Firm  
Nikhil Vijaykar 
580 California St., 12th Floor 
San Francisco CA 94104 
(408) 621-3256 
nvijaykar@keyesfox.com

EVgo Services, LLC 

William C. Garner 
3425 Bannerman Rd. Unit 105, No. 414 
Tallahassee FL 32312 
bgarner@wcglawoffice.com 

Southern Alliance for Clean Energy 

Earthjustice  
Bradley Marshall/Jordan Luebkemann 
111 S. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. 
Tallahassee FL 32301 
(850) 681-0031 
(850) 681-0020 

Florida Rising, Inc./League of united Latin 
American Citizens of Florida  

Gardner Law Firm  
Robert Scheffel Wright/John T. LaVia,  
1300 Thomaswood Drive 
Tallahassee FL 32308 
(850) 385-0070 
(850) 385-5416 
jlavia@gbwlegal.com
schef@gbwlegal.com

Florida Retail Federation 

Earthjustice 
Hemo Lochan 
48 Wall Street, 15th Floor 
New York, NY 1005 
hlochan@earthjustice.rog
flcaseupdates@earthjustice.org

Florida Rising, Inc./League of united Latin 
American Citizens of Florida  




